

ITEM NO.8

COURT NO.12

SECTION XVII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No. 6189/2023

ARMY HOSPITAL (R AND R) & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

N.K. ARORA THROUGH ITS LRS

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 62699/2025 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

WITH

C.A. No. 4136/2026 (XVII-A)

(IA No. 97541/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/
ANNEXURES)

Date : 05-05-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K. VINOD CHANDRAN

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. Vikramjeet Banarjee, A.S.G.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Ms. Rekha Pandey, Adv.
Ms. B. Sunita Rao, Adv.
Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Adv.
Ms. Sakshi Kakkar, Adv.
Mr. Siddhartha Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Shyamal Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Rekha Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Puneet Jain, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Christi Jain, AOR
Mr. Om Sudhir Vidyarthi, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Jain, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Jain, Adv.
Mr. Yogit Kamat, Adv.
Ms. Akriti Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Dr. Shashi Kiran, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Sadhana Sandhu, AOR
Dr. Satish Chandra, Adv.
Ms. Sangeeta Bhalla, Adv.
Mr. Arjun Sain, Adv.

Ms. Anju Sen, Adv.
Ms. Josmine, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned Additional Solicitor General, appearing for the official respondents, viz. respondent Nos. 1 and 4 in Civil Appeal No. 4136/2026, seeks time to file a counter affidavit.

Needful shall be done within four weeks from today.

Rejoinder thereto, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.

Learned counsel for the parties in both the appeals are at liberty to file their written submissions, not exceeding three pages, before the next date of hearing.

Learned counsel for the petitioner in Civil Appeal No. 4136/2026 is at liberty to file an appropriate application in relation to unserved respondent No. 3.

Re-list the appeals on 29.07.2026. The matters shall retain their position in the list on the next date.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(PREETI SAXENA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)